## Ordinance No. 5924

## AN ORDINANCE REPEALING SECTION 17.50.340 GASOLINE SERVICE STATIONS OF THE RAPID CITY MUNICIPAL CODE

WHEREAS, the City of Rapid City has adopted Section 17.50.340 Gasoline Service Stations of the Rapid City Municipal Code providing for regulations applying to gasoline service stations; and

WHEREAS, the regulations in Section 17.50.340 Gasoline Service Stations are outdated and difficult to apply to newly-constructed gasoline service stations; and

WHEREAS, the regulations in Section 17.50.340 Gasoline Service Stations are redundant to the requirements found in the Infrastructure Design Criteria Manual adopted by the Public Works Department and the regulations found elsewhere in Title 17 of the Rapid City Municipal Code; and

WHEREAS, the regulations found elsewhere in Title 17 and in the Infrastructure Design Criteria Manual address setbacks from right of way, from residential districts, and from intersections; and

WHEREAS, the regulations found elsewhere in Title 17 and in the Infrastructure Design Criteria Manual address curbs, curb openings, and screening of gasoline service stations;

WHEREAS, the Common Council believes it in the best interests of the City to repeal Section 17.50.340 Gasoline Service Stations.

**NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED** by the City of Rapid City that Section 17.50.340 Gasoline Service Stations of the Rapid City Municipal Code is hereby repealed in its entirety.

CITY OF RAPID CITY

ATTEST:	Mayor	
Finance Officer		
(SEAL)		
First Reading:		
Second Reading:		
Published:		
Effective:		